20 2 921,359   838,272   83,087   10.1   0.82   71,664,364
21 2.1 924,547   838,278   86,269   9.7   0.79   71,606,858
22 2.2 936,380   848,635   87,745   9.7   0.78   71,405,957
23 2.3 957,797   867,956   89,841   9.7   0.77   71,031,008
24 2.4 964,997   874,179   90,818   9.6   0.76   70,901,645
25 2.5 968,832   874,835   93,997   9.3   0.74   70,831,856

*  Revenue Discounted represents the pit discounted value (no capital is considered).

The total PEM tonnes, waste tonnes and discounted value are presented in Figure 19.3.

UEX CORPORATION PRELIMINARY FEASIBILITY STUDY
OF THE WEST BEAR PROJECT

February 24, 2010
Project No. 06-1362-240
Doc. No. 011  Ver. 0 91

Figure 19.3: Whittle Revenue Factor Sensitivity Graph (Capital Not Included)

19.1.4.11 Pit Sensitivity

A series of Whittle runs were completed to assess the sensitivity of the pit limits to operating cost, metal price

and slope angle.  The results from these runs are summarized in Table 19.17.

UEX CORPORATION PRELIMINARY FEASIBILITY STUDY
OF THE WEST BEAR PROJECT

February 24, 2010
Project No. 06-1362-240
Doc. No. 011  Ver. 0 92

Table 19.17: Summary of Whittle Output for Varying Pit Design Input Parameters

Input

Variable
Waste Dry

Tonnes

PEM
Dry

Tonnes

Total
Dry

Tonnes
SR

Grade
%U3O8

Value
Millions

Value
Var.

B
as

e
C

as
e

Mining+Proc.
Cost* $230.27*

747,819 58,642 806,461 12.8 1.09 $72.8 -

Uranium
Price

$77.73

Slope Angles
–

Overburden
20-23-24

Slope Angle
- Rock

33-40-45

Mining+Processing
Cost (+25%) $287.84 698,893 52,089 750,982 13.4 1.19 $65.8 -10%

Mining+Processing
Cost (-25%)

$172.7 801,800 69,175 870,975 11.6 0.96 $81 11%

Uranium Price
(-25%)

$58.3 480,193 39,240 519,433 12.2 1.44 $48.4 -33%

Uranium Price
(-50%)

$38.87 390,667 29,257 419,924 13.3 1.77 $26.5 -64%

Slope Angles
in Overburden

17-19-20

887,365 57,235 944,600 15.5 1.11 $69.9 -4%
Slope Angles

in Rock 28-34-38

* Mining cost of $14.27/t and processing cost of $216/t (wet tonne basis).
 All Mining+Processing costs are wet tonne basis.

As evidenced by Table 19.17 a 25% change in total operating costs varies the pit revenue by only 10% while a
similar 25% decrease in metal price reduces the pit revenue by 33%.  The West Bear pit is not very sensitive to
operating cost.

19.1.5 Final Pit Design

Due to the size of the West Bear deposit there are only two pit phases proposed for the short one year mine life.
The final pit design is based on the Revenue Factor 1.0 shell (Pit 10) as described in Section 19.1.4.